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Thank you for purchasing the Nyko Power Kit Plus™ for Xbox Series X® / 
Xbox One®. Please read this manual to familiarize yourself with the 
installation and operation of the devices.

What’s in the Box
(2) Rechargeable Battery
(2) Xbox Series X® Controller Replacement Battery Cover
(2) Xbox One® Controller Replacement Battery Cover
(1) USB-C Charge Cable
(1) User Manual

Features:
• 1200 mAh Rechargeable battery allows for hours of gameplay
• A fully depleted battery pack may take up to 6 hours for a full charge.
• LED lights clearly indicate charging status
• USB-C cable allows charging of any compatible device via any standard 
USB port

Using the Rechargeable Battery
1. Remove original battery cover and battery from your Xbox One® or Xbox 
Series X® controller.
2. Charge the battery fully before first use by plugging the USB-C cable into 
the top of the battery. Plug the other USB end into any standard USB port 
for charging. 
NOTE: If the battery is stored and not used it may lose its charge. 
Recharge prior to use.
3. Place rechargeable battery pack into controller. <<THIS SIDE UP>> 
<FIG.1>
4. Select your controller’s corresponding replacement battery cover. The 
replacement battery covers have “XB1” for Xbox One® or “XSX” for Xbox 
Series X® written on the underside of the cover. <FIG.2>
5. Attach the correct replacement battery cover by aligning the top and 
bottom clips and sliding down into place. Be careful not to force the 
replacement battery cover onto the controller. You may begin playing!
NOTE: You may also charge the battery while using the controller and 
playing.

Care and Maintenance
Please review the following guidelines to ensure optimal performance from 
the Power Kit Plus™:

• Never force a charging cable or batteries into a controller.
• It is normal for batteries to get slightly warm during charge cycles but 
discontinue use
if the batteries get hot to the touch.
• Keep Power Kit™ free of dirt, debris and metal objects.
• Do not expose the Power Kit™ to extreme conditions, including direct 
sunlight or excessive heat or humidity.
• Keep the Power Kit™ away from liquids.
• If cleaning is needed, use a dry cloth to clean the affected area. If 
necessary, only use
chemicals designed to clean electronics.
• Do not open, or tamper with rechargeable batteries.

Technical Support
We appreciate your support of Nyko products, and endeavor to guarantee 
your satisfaction with this purchase.  If you are experiencing difficulties, 
please contact us:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956
Nyko Product Limited Warranty
This Nyko product is warranted to the original purchaser for the product's 
normal intended use for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of 
purchase.  If a defect covered under this warranty occurs, Nyko will replace 
or repair the product or its defective parts, at Nyko's option, at no charge.  
This warranty does not apply to defects resulting from misuse or 
modification of the product.  The product should be returned with proof of 
purchase, a brief statement of the claimed defect, and the purchaser's 
contact information, to:  Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 
Suite 350, Los Angeles, CA 90025, with freight charges prepaid.  Please 
allow 3-4 weeks for processing..
       

Merci d'avoir acheté le kit oreillette Power Kit Plus™ pour Xbox Series X® / 
Xbox One®. Veuillez lire ce manuel pour vous familiariser avec l'installation 
et le fonctionnement de l'appareil. 

Qu’est-ce qui est inclus dans la boîte
(2) Batterie rechargeable
(2)Couvercle de batterie de rechange pour le manette Xbox Series X®
(2)Couvercle de batterie de rechange pour le manette Xbox One®
(1) Câble de chargement USB-C
(1) Manuel de l’utilisateur

Options:
• 1200 mAh La batterie rechargeable permet de jouer pendant des heures
• Une batterie complètement déchargée peut prendre jusqu'à 6 heures 
pour une charge complète.
• Les voyants LED indiquent clairement l'état de charge
• Le câble USB-C permet de charger tout appareil compatible via n'importe 
quel port USB standard

Utilisation de la batterie rechargeable
1. Retirez le couvercle de la batterie d'origine et la batterie de votre 
manette Xbox One® ou Xbox Series X®.  
2. Chargez complètement la batterie avant la première utilisation en 
branchant le câble USB-C sur le dessus de la batterie. Branchez l'autre 
extrémité du câble USB dans n'importe quel port USB standard pour le 
chargement. 
REMARQUE : si la batterie est stockée et non utilisée, elle peut perdre sa 
charge. Rechargez-la avant de l'utiliser.
3. Mettre le bloc-batterie rechargeable dans le contrôleur. 
<<THIS SIDE UP>> <FIG.1>
4. Sélectionnez le couvercle de la batterie de rechange de votre manette. 
Le dessous du couvercle de la pile de rechange porte l'inscription "XB1" 
pour la Xbox One® ou "XSX" pour la Xbox Series X®. <FIG.2>
5. Fixez le couvercle de la pile de rechange en alignant les clips supérieurs 
et inférieurs et en le faisant glisser en place. Veillez à ne pas forcer le 
couvercle de la batterie de rechange sur la manette. Vous pouvez 
commencer à jouer !
REMARQUE : Vous pouvez également recharger la batterie pendant que 
vous utilisez la manette et que vous jouez.

Entretien et maintenance
Veuillez lire les lignes directrices suivantes afin d’assurer la performance 
optimale du Power Kit Plus™:

• Ne forcez jamais un câble de chargement ou des batteries dans une 
manette.

• Il est normal que les piles se réchauffent légèrement pendant les cycles de 
charge, mais cessez de les utiliser si elles deviennent chaudes au toucher.

• Gardez le Power Kit™ exempt de saleté, de débris et d’objets métalliques.
• N’exposez pas le Power Kit™ à des conditions environnementales 
extrêmes, y compris la lumière directe du soleil, ou une chaleur ou une 
humidité excessive.

• Évitez d’exposer votre Power Kit™ à des liquides.
• Si un nettoyage s’impose, frottez la zone à nettoyer à l’aide d’un chiffon 
sec. Le cas échéant, employez uniquement des produits chimiques conçus 
pour nettoyer les produits électroniques.

• N'ouvrez pas et ne manipulez pas les piles rechargeables.

Support Technique
Nous vous remercions de votre confiance, et nous tenons a vous garantir 
satisfaction avec votre achat. Si vous avez des problèmes difficile à 
resoudre, veuillez nous contacter:
Internet: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Tel: +1-888-400-6956
Garantie Limitée des Produits Nyko
NYKO garantit ce produit à l’acheteur d’origine pendant une période de 
quatre-vingt dix jours (90) à compter de la date d’achat, pourvu qu'il soit 
utilisé selon l'emploi prévu dans des conditions d’utilisation normales. Si un 
défaut non couvert au titre de la garantie survient, Nyko se réserve le droit 
de remplacer ou réparer le produit ou les pièces défectueuses à ses frais. 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts découlant d’un emploi inadéquat 
ou de modifications de ce produit. Le produit devra être retourné 
accompagné du reçu daté d’achat, d’une brève déclaration du défaut et des 
coordonnées de l’acheteur pour le renvoi à: Nyko Technologies, Inc, 1990 
Westwood Blvd, 3rd floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, port préaffranchi. Les 
demandes seront traitées en 3 à 4 semaines.
       

Gracias por comprar los auriculares Nyko Power Kit Plus™ para Xbox 
Series X® / Xbox One®. Por favor, lea este manual para familiarizarse con 
la instalación y el funcionamiento del dispositivo.

¿Qué contiene la caja?
(2) Baterías Recargables
(2) Cubiertas para Batería de Reemplazo para Control de Xbox Series X®
(2) Cubiertas para Batería de Reemplazo para Control de Xbox One®
(1) Cable USB-C de carga
(1) Manual del usuario

Características:
• Batería recargable de 1200 mAh le permite disfrutar de horas de juego.
• Un paquete de baterías totalmente agotado puede necesitar hasta 6 horas 
para una carga completa.
• Las luces LED indican claramente el estado de carga
• Un cable USB-C que permite cargar cualquier dispositivo compatible a 
través de cualquier puerto USB.

Usando la Batería Recargable
1. Remueva la cubierta de las baterías y las baterías de sus controles de 
Xbox One® o Xbox Series X®.  
2. Cargue completamente la batería antes de su primer uso, hágalo 
conectando el cable USB-C en la parte superior de la batería. Conecte el 
otro extremo del USB a cualquier puerto USB de carga estándar. 
NOTA: Si la batería se guarda y no es usada puede perder su carga. 
Vuelva a recargar antes de usar.
3. Coloque el paquete de baterías recargables en el controlador. 
<<THIS SIDE UP>> <FIG.1>
4. Seleccione la cubierta correspondiente de baterías para el control. La 
cubierta de reemplazo tiene “XB1” para el Xbox One® o “XSX” para el 
Xbox Series X®, están escritas en la parte inferior de la cubierta. <FIG.2>
5. Anexe la cubierta de baterías de reemplazo correcta alineando las 
grapas superiores e inferiores y deslizándolo hacia abajo en su lugar. 
Tenga cuidado de no forzar la cubierta en el control. ¡Ahora puedes 
empezar a jugar!
NOTA: También puede cargar la batería usando el control mientras juega.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Revise las siguientes guías para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo del 
Power Kit Plus™:

• Nunca fuerce el cable o la batería dentro del control.
• Es normal para las baterías que se calienten ligeramente durante el ciclo 
de carga, pero desista de su uso si las baterías están ardiendo cuando las 
toque.

• Mantenga el Power Kit™ sin suciedad, residuos ni objetos metálicos.
• No exponga el Power Kit™ a condiciones extremas, como luz solar directa 
ni calor o humedad excesivos.

• Mantenga el Power Kit™ lejos de los líquidos.
• Si es necesario Charge Base™ use un paño seco para limpiar el área 
afectada. Si es necesario, use solamente productos químicos diseñados 
para limpiar dispositivos electrónicos.

• No abra o altere de alguna manera las baterías recargables.

Asistencia Técnica
Agradecemos su compra de productos Nyko.  Nos esforzamos para 
garantizar su satisfacción con dicha compra.  Si experimenta dificultades no 
dude en comunicarse con nosotros.
Web: www.nyko.com
Correo electrónico: customersupport@nyko.com
Teléfono: +1-888-400-6956
Garantía Limitada de Nyko
La garantía de este producto de Nyko se extiende al comprador original, 
por el uso normal para el cual fue creado, por un periodo de noventa (90) 
días a partir de la fecha de compra. Si se produjera un defecto cubierto por 
la presente garantía, Nyko, a su entera discreción, reemplazará o reparará 
el producto o sus piezas defectuosas, sin cargo alguno para dicho 
comprador. La presente garantía no cubre defectos que surjan del uso 
indebido o de la modificación de este producto. El producto deberá ser 
devuelto junto con el recibo de compra, una breve descripción escrita del 
defecto reclamado y la información de contacto del comprador a: Nyko 
Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 
90025, con cargos de envío prepagados. Favor de aguardar entre 3 y 4 
semanas para el procesamiento de dicha devolución.

Quick Setup Guide

Controller Charging Solution
for/pour/para/fürfer/voor/para/のため 

XBOX SERIES X™ & XBOX ONE™

USER MANUAL
Item# 86303

Register this product online:
Enregistrer ce produit sur Internet:
Coloque este producto en lÌnea:
Produkt online registrieren:

Registrare questo prodotto online:
Registratie online:

Registre este produto online em:
この製品をオンラインで登録

www.nyko.com
Nyko and Power Kit Plus are registered trademarks of Nyko Technologies, Inc. Microsoft®, Xbox Series 

X® and Xbox One® are either registerer trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft® Corporation in the 
United States and/or other countries. 

This is a Nyko product and is not endorsed, manufactured or distributed by Microsoft® Corporation.
©2020 Nyko Technologies, Inc.  All Rights Reserved.     
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Grazie per aver acquistato le cuffie Nyko Power Kit Plus™ per Xbox Series 
X® / Xbox One®. Si prega di leggere questo manuale per familiarizzare con 
l'installazione e il funzionamento del dispositivo. 

Che c’è nella scatola
(2) Batteria ricaricabile
(2) Copribatteria sostitutivo per controller Xbox Series X®
(2) Copribatteria sostitutivo per controller Xbox One®
(1) Cavo di ricarica USB
(1) Manuale utente

Caratteristiche:
• Batteria ricaricabile da 1200 mAh che garantisce ore di gioco
• Una batteria completamente scarica può richiedere fino a 6 ore per 
ricaricarsi completamente.
• Le luci a LED indicano chiaramente lo stato di carica
• Il cavo USB-C consente la ricarica di qualsiasi dispositivo compatibile 
tramite qualsiasi porta USB standard

Utilizzo della batteria ricaricabile
1. Rimuovi il copribatteria e la batteria originali dal controller Xbox One® o 
Xbox Series X®.
2. Caricare completamente la batteria prima del primo utilizzo inserendo il 
cavo USB-C nella parte superiore della batteria. Collegare l'altra estremità 
USB a qualsiasi porta USB standard per la ricarica.
NOTA: Se la batteria viene conservata e non utilizzata potrebbe perdere la 
sua carica. Ricaricare prima dell'uso.
3.. Inserite la batteria ricaricabile nel controller. <<THIS SIDE UP>> 
<FIG.1>
4. Selezionare la corrispondente cover della batteria sostitutiva del 
controller. Le cover delle batterie sostitutive riportano "XB1" per Xbox 
One® o "XSX" per Xbox Series X® sul lato inferiore della scocca. <FIG.2>
5. Fissare la cover corretta della batteria sostitutiva allineando le clip 
superiore e inferiore e facendola scorrere in posizione. Fare attenzione a 
non forzare la cover della batteria sostitutiva sul controller. Puoi iniziare a 
giocare!
NOTA:  Si può anche caricare la batteria mentre si utilizza il controller e si 
sta giocando

Cura e manutenzione
Leggi attentamente le seguenti linee guida per garantire prestazioni ottimali 
del Power Kit Plus™:

• Non forzare mai un cavo di carica o batterie in un controller. 
• È normale che le batterie si riscaldino leggermente durante i cicli di carica, 
ma interromperne l'uso se le batterie si surriscaldano al tatto.

• Mantenere il Power Kit™ libero da sporcizia, detriti e oggetti metallici.
• Non esporre il Power Kit™ a condizioni estreme, inclusi luce solare diretta, 
calore o umidità eccessivi.

• Tenere il vostro Power Kit™ lontano da liquidi.
• Se fosse necessaria una pulizia, utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire 
l’area interessata. Se fosse necessario, usare solamente sostanze 
chimiche progettate per la pulizia di prodotti elettronici.

• Non aprire o manomettere le batterie ricaricabili.

Assistenza
Apprezziamo la preferenza accordataci acquistando un prodotto Nyko, e 
desideriamo garantire la soddisfazione dei clienti. In caso di problemi è 
possibile contattarci nei seguenti modi:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefono: +1-888-400-6956
Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Si garantisce all’acquirente originale che questo prodotto Nyko funzionerà 
senza problemi, in condizioni di uso normale, per 90 (novanta) giorni dalla 
data di acquisto. Se si riscontra un difetto coperto da questa garanzia, a 
sua discrezione Nyko riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto  o le parti difettose 
gratuitamente. La garanzia non si applica a difetti derivanti da modifiche o 
abuso del prodotto. Il prodotto va restituito allegando la prova di acquisto, 
una breve descrizione del difetto riscontrato e il recapito dell’acquirente a: 
Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 
90025, USA, franco destinatario. Occorrono da 3 a 4 settimane per l’inoltro 
del reclamo.
       

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Nyko Power Kit Plus™ für Xbox Series 
X® / Xbox One® entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch, um 
sich mit der Installation und Bedienung des Gerätes vertraut zu machen. 

Packungsinhalt
(2) Wiederaufladbarer Akku
(2) Auswechselbare Batterieabdeckung für den Xbox Series X® Controller
(2) Auswechselbare Batterieabdeckung für den Xbox One® Controller
(1) USB-Ladekabel
(1) Anleitung

Produkteigenschaften:
• 1200 mAh Wiederaufladbarer Akku ermöglicht stundenlangen Spielspaß
• Ein vollständig entladener Akkupack kann bis zu 6 Stunden für eine volle 
Ladung benötigen.
• LED-Leuchten zeigen den Ladestatus deutlich an
•   Das USB-C-Kabel erlaubt das Laden von jedem kompatiblen Gerät mit 
jedem standardisiertem USB-Port

Verwendung des Wiederaufladbaren Akkus
1. Die originale Batterieabdeckung und Batterie von Ihrem Xbox One®- or 
Xbox Series X®-Controller entfernen.  
2. Laden Sie den Akku vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf, indem Sie 
das USB-C-Kabel in die Oberseite des Akkus einstecken. Stecken Sie das 
andere USB-Ende zum Aufladen in einen beliebigen Standard-USB-An-
schluss. 
HINWEIS: Wenn der Akku gelagert und nicht verwendet wird, kann er seine 
Ladung verlieren. Laden Sie ihn vor dem Gebrauch wieder auf.
3. Setzen Sie das wiederaufladbare Batteriepack in den Controlller ein. 
<<THIS SIDE UP>> <FIG.1>
4. Wählen Sie die für Ihren Controller passende Ersatzbatterieabdeckung. 
Auf den Abdeckungen steht auf der Unterseite “XB1” für Xbox One® oder 
“XSX” für Xbox Series X®. <FIG.2>
5. Bringen Sie die korrekte Ersatzbatterieabdeckung an, indem Sie die 
oberen und unteren Clips ausrichten und nach unten in die richtige Position 
schieben. Seien sie vorsichtig und drücken Sie die Batterieabdeckung nicht 
mit Gewalt in den Controller. Sie können anfangen zu spielen!
HINWEIS: Sie können den Akku auch aufladen, während Sie den 
Controller verwenden und spielen.

Pflege und wartung
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise, um eine optimale Leistung des 
Power Kit Plus™:

• Stecken Sie niemals ein Ladekabel oder Akkus mit Gewalt in den 
Controller.

• Es ist normal, dass die Batterien während der Ladezyklen leicht warm 
werden, brechen Sie den Ladevorgang jedoch ab, falls die Batterien heiß 
werden sollten.

• Halten Sie den Power Kit™ frei von Schmutz, Fremdkörpern und     
Metallobjekten.

• Setzen Sie den Power Kit™ keinen Extrembedingungen aus, wie direkter   
Sonneneinstrahlung, großer Hitze oder Feuchtigkeit.

• Lassen Sie keine Flüssigkeiten auf den Power Kit™ kommen.
• Falls eine Reinigung notwendig ist, verwenden Sie einen trockenen 
Lappen, um die betroffene Stelle zu reinigen. Falls nötig, verwenden Sie 
ausschließlich Chemikalien, die für die Reinigung von Elektrogeräten 
vorgesehen sind.

• Öffnen Sie die wiederaufladbaren Akkus nicht und manipulieren Sie sie 
nicht.

Technical Support
Herzlichen Dank für Ihre Unterstützung von Nyko-Produkten. Wir bemühen 
uns nach Kräften, Ihre Zufriedenheit mit dem gekauften Produkt zu 
gewährleisten. Bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-Mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefon: +1-888-400-6956
Eingeschränkte Produktgarantie von Nyko
Dieses Nyko-Produkt kommt mit einer Garantie von neunzig (90) Tagen ab 
Kaufdatum für den ursprünglichen Käufer, die sich auf den normalen, 
vorgesehenen Gebrauch bezieht.  Sollte ein von dieser Gewährleistung 
gedeckter Defekt auftreten, wird Nyko das Produkt oder die defekten 
Komponenten nach eigenem freien Ermessen kostenlos ersetzen oder 
reparieren.  Diese Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Defekte, die durch 
Missbrauch oder Modifikationen am Produkt entstehen.  Das Produkt kann 
zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis, einer kurzen Beschreibung des Defekts 
und den Kontaktinformationen des Käufers eingesandt werden an:  Nyko 
Technologies Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 
90025. Versandkosten gehen zu Lasten des Käufers. Bitte berücksichtigen 
Sie eine Bearbeitungszeit von 3-4 Woche.

Thank you for purchasing the Nyko Power Kit Plus™ for Xbox Series X® / 
Xbox One®. Please read this manual to familiarize yourself with the 
installation and operation of the devices.

Inhoud van de doos
(2) Batterie rechargeable
(2)Couvercle de batterie de rechange pour le manette Xbox Series X®
(2)Couvercle de batterie de rechange pour le manette Xbox One®
(1) Câble de chargement USB-C
(1) Manuel de l’utilisateur

Eigenschappen:
• Een 1200 mAh oplaadbare batterij voor uren aan speelplezier
• Een leeg batterijpakket heeft tot 6 uur nodig om volledig op te laden. 
• LED lampjes geven de oplaadstatus duidelijk weer 
•   De USB-C-kabel maakt het opladen van elk compatibel apparaat met een 
standaard USB-poort mogelijk

De oplaadbare batterij gebruiken
1. Verwijder de originele batterij en batterijklep van uw Xbox One® of Xbox 
Series X® controller.
2. Laad de batterij volledig vóór het eerste gebruik op door de USB-C-kabel 
aan te sluiten in de bovenkant van de batterij. Sluit het andere 
USB-uiteinde vervolgens aan op een standaard USB-poort het opladen te 
beginnen.
LET OP: Als de batterij wordt opgeborgen en enige tijd niet wordt gebruikt, 
kan deze zijn elektrische lading verliezen. Laad de batterij voor gebruik 
opnieuw op.
3. Plaats de oplaadbare batterij in de controller. <<THIS SIDE UP>> 
<FIG.1>
4. Selecteer het vervangende batterijklepje dat bij uw controller past. Op de 
op de achterkant van vervangende batterijklepjes staat er "XB1" voor de 
Xbox One® of "XSX" voor de Xbox Series X®. <FIG.2>
5. Bevestig het juiste vervangende batterijklepje door de bovenste en 
onderste clips te aligneren en op hun plaats te schuiven. Pas op dat u het 
vervangende batterijklepje niet op de controller forceert. U kunt beginnen 
spelen!
LET OP: U kunt de batterij ook opladen terwijl u de controller gebruikt om 
te spelen.

Verzorging en onderhoud
Lees de volgende richtlijnen om een optimale prestatie van de Power Kit 
Plus™:

• Forceer een oplaadkabel of batterijen nooit in een controller.
• Het is normaal dat batterijen een beetje opwarmen tijdens het opladen, 
maar gebruik ze niet meer als de batterijen warm aanvoelen.

• Houd de Power Kit™ vrij van vuil, rommel en metalen voorwerpen.
• Stel de Power Kit™ niet bloot aan extreme omstandigheden, zoals direct 
zonlicht, overmatige warmte of luchtvochtigheid.

• Houd uw Power Kit™ uit de buurt van vloeistoffen.
• Als u moet schoonmaken, gebruik dan een droge doek om het vuile 
gebied te reinigen. Gebruik uitsluitend chemische middelen die specifiek 
bedoeld zijn voor het  reinigen van elektronica.

• Open de oplaadbare batterijen niet en knoei er niet mee.

Technische Ondersteuning
We waarderen je steun voor Nyko-producten en streven ernaar je 
tevredenheid met je aankoop te waarborgen. Als je problemen ondervindt, 
kun je op de volgende manier contact met ons opnemen:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefoon: +1-888-400-6956
Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Bij dit Nyko-product wordt aan de oorspronkelijke koper een garantie van 
negentig (90) dagen vanaf de datum van aankoop verstrekt op het normale 
beoogde gebruik ervan. Als een defect optreedt dat onder deze garantie 
valt, zal Nyko het product of de defecte onderdelen ervan gratis vervangen 
of repareren naar eigen keuze. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op 
defecten voortvloeiend uit misbruik of modificatie van dit product. Het 
product moet, vergezeld van de aankoopbon, een korte toelichting over het 
vermeende defect en de contactinformatie van de koper, franco worden 
geretourneerd naar: Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd 
Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, Verenigde Staten. Er moet rekening worden 
gehouden met een verwerkingsduur van 3 à 4 weken.
       

Obrigado por comprar o Nyko Power Kit Plus™ para Xbox Series X® / Xbox 
One®. Leia este manual para se familiarizar com a instalação e operação 
do dispositivo. 

O que vem na caixa
(2) Pilha recarregável
(2) Tampa da pilha de substituição do controlador Xbox Series X®
(2) Tampa da pilha de substituição do controlador Xbox One®
(1) Cabo de carga USB
(1) Manual do usuário

Características:
• A bateria recarregável de 1200 mAh possibilita várias horas de 
jogabilidade
• Uma bateria totalmente descarregada pode levar até 6 horas para ser 
carregada completamente
• As luzes LED indicam claramente o estado da carga
• O cabo USB-C permite carregar qualquer dispositivo compatível através 
de qualquer porta USB padrão

Usando a bateria recarregável
1. Remova a tampa original do compartimento das pilhas de seu 

controlador Xbox One® ou Xbox Series X®.  
2. Carregue a bateria totalmente antes de seu primeiro uso ligando o cabo 

USB-C na parte superior da bateria. Ligue a outra extremidade USB em 
qualquer porta USB para carregar. 

NOTA: Se a bateria estiver armazenada e não foi usada, ela pode perder 
sua carga. Recarregue antes de usar.

3. Coloque o pacote de baterias recarregáveis no controlador. 
<<THIS SIDE UP>> <FIG.1>
4. Selecione a tampa da pilha de substituição correspondente ao seu 

controlador. As tampas da pilha de substituição têm escrito “XB1” para 
Xbox One® ou “XSX” para Xbox Series X® na parte inferior da tampa. 
<FIG.2>

5. Fixe a tampa da pilha de substituição correta alinhando os clipes 
superior e inferior e deslizando para baixo até encaixar. Tenha cuidado 
para não forçar a tampa da bateria de substituição no controlador. Pode 
começar a jogar!

NOTA: Você também pode carregar a bateria enquanto usa o controlador 
para jogar.

Cuidados e manutenção
Leia as diretrizes a seguir para garantir o desempenho ideal do Power Kit 
Plus™:

• Nunca force um cabo de carga ou as baterias em um controlador.
• É normal que as pilhas aqueçam ligeiramente durante os ciclos de carga 
mas interrompa o uso se as pilhas queimarem ao toque.

• Mantenha o Power Kit™ sem resíduos, sujeira e objetos metálicos.
• Não exponha o Power Kit™ a condições extremas, inclusive luz solar 
direta  ou calor e umidade excessivos.

• Mantenha seu Power Kit™ longe de líquidos.
• Se for necessário limpá-lo, use um pano seco para limpar a área afetada. 
Se necessário, use somente produtos químicos adequados para a limpeza 
de produtos eletrônicos.

• Não abra ou adultere as baterias recarregáveis.

Suporte Técnico
Apreciamos o seu apoio a produtos Nyko, e nos empenharemos em 
garantir a sua satisfação com a compra. Caso esteja encontrando 
dificuldades, por gentileza comunique-se conosco em:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956
Garantia Limitada Para Produtos Nyko
TEste produto Nyko oferece ao comprador original do produto uma 
garantia normal para o uso ao qual se destina por um período de 90 
(noventa) dias a partir da data da compra.  Caso ocorra algum defeito 
durante a vigência da garantia, a Nyko substituirá ou consertará o produto 
ou suas peças defeituosas sem nenhum custo, à exclusivo critério da 
Nyko.  Esta garantia não se aplica a defeitos que resultem do uso 
inadequado ou de modificações ao produto.  O produto deve ser devolvido 
ao fabricante com comprovante de compra, uma breve descrição do 
defeito encontrado, e informações de contato do comprador para o 
seguinte endereço:  Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd 
Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, com franquia postal pré-paga.  O 
processamento levará entre 3 e 4 semanas.
       

Nyko Power Kit Plus 購入いただきありがとうございます。このマ
ニュアルを読んで、デバイスのインストールと操作に慣れるよう
にしてください。

内容

(2) 再充電可能なバッテリー
(2) Xbox Series X®コントローラーの交換用バッテリーカバー
(2) Xbox One®コントローラーの交換用バッテリーカバー
(1) USB充電ケーブル
(1) ユーザーマニュアル

特徴：

●   充電式バッテリー(1200 mAh)で何時間もゲームをプレイするこ
とが可能です。
●   完全に使い切った状態から、フル充電まで最大6時間かかる場
合があります。
●   LED ライトが点灯中は充電中になります。 
●   USB-Cケーブルでの充電はあらゆる一般的なUSBポートに対応
しているデバイスに対応しています。

充電式バッテリーの使用方法

1. お使いのXbox One® または Xbox Series X®のコントローラー
から本来のバッテリーカバーとバッテリーを取り除いてください
。 
2. USB-Cケーブルをご使用前にバッテリー上部に接続して完全
に充電した状態で使用してください。その他、標準基準のUSB端
子も充電にご使用いただけます。 
注意:バッテリーを使用してない状態でもバッテリーが減る場合
いがありますので、ご使用前は必ず充電してください。 
3. 充電バッテリーパックをコントローラーに配置します。  
<<THIS SIDE UP>> <FIG.1>
4. お使いのコントローラーに対応している交換のバッテリーカ
バーを選択してください。交換のバッテリーカバーの下にXbox 
One®用の“XB1”とXbox Series X®用のXSX”が書かれています。
<FIG.2>
5. 正しい交換バッテリーカバーを上と下のクリップを整列させ
スライドさせて指定の位置に入れてください。無理やりコントロ
ーラーに交換用バッテリーを入れないように気をつけてくださ
い。
注意：無理やり充電パックをコントローラーに入れないでくださ
い。さっそくプレイしてみましょう！
またコントローラー使用時でも充電可能です。

お手入れ

Power Kit Plus の機能が最大限発揮されるよう、次のガイドライ
ンをお読みください。
• コントローラーに無理やり充電ケーブル、バッテリーを押し込ま
ないようお願いします。故障の原因になります。
• バッテリーが充電中に暖かくなるのは普通ですが触れないぐ
らい暑くなったらご使用を控えてください。
• Power Kit  に土や異物、金属が入らないようにしてください。
• Power Kit  を、直射日光または高温多湿などの過酷な状況に晒
さないでください。
• Power Kit  が濡れないようにしてください。
• クリーニングが必要な場合には、乾いた布地で必要な箇所を拭
いてください。必要な場合には、電子機器清掃用の化学薬品の
みをご使用いただけます。
• 充電式バッテリーの改造などはしないでください。故障の原因に
なります。

テクニカルサポート
Nyko 製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。弊社では、
今回のご購入に満足していただけるよう努めております。問題が生
じた場合には当方までご連絡ください。
オンライン：www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
電話：+1-888-400-6956
NYKO製品限定保証
本 Nyko 製品は、購入日から 90 日間、原購入者に対し製品の通常
の用途が保証されています。本保証の対象となる瑕疵が生じた場
合、Nyko は弊社の判断により、製品または欠陥部品を無償で交換
あるいは修理いたします。本保証は、製品の誤用または改造から
生じた欠陥には適用されません。製品返送に際しては、製品の購
入証明、保証を請求される欠陥の簡潔な説明、お客様の連絡先を
記載のうえ、下記宛先までお送りください：Nyko Technologies, Inc., 
1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025請求処理には 3
～4 週間かかりますので、ご了承ください。
       


